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May 16,2012

- Butler Memorial I~Tos{aital
911 E. Brady Strest
-+ Butler, PA 16001-4697

Attention;  Medical Records Department
Correspondence Secretary

Re: - Patient:
Date of Birth:
Address:

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that our office represents the above-
undetstand, was treated at your hospital fiom April 9, 2012 throug]
understanding that Butler Memorial Hospital used or maintained
respect to protected health information of o
UB.CA, §17935(c), we would appreciate if you would

Gulf Towor

- 707 Geant Stroct
Sulte 3200
Plitsburgh, PA 15219

Phone; (412) 2814100
Toll-Froo: (888) 817.5748
B! (412) 2814111

Www.meyetsmedmnleomn

named patient, who, we
1 April 15, 2012, 1t is our
an electronic health record with

Pursuant to the HITECH Act, 42
send us, in an electronic formai g

complete copy of any electronic health record of our client’
your hospital, including but not limited to the following;

(8)  Hospital admission face sheet;
(b)  Discharge summary;

(6)  Admission history and physical;
(d) - Progress notes;

(e)  Orders;

s treatment during his admission gt

{f)—Consultatiom

(8)  Radiology-reports;

(h)  BKG tests;

() Hematology lab;

6)) Chemistry lab;

(k) © Miscellaneous lab;

(1) Graphic vital signs;

(m)  Anesthesia record;

(n)  Operative reports and notes:



(0)  Patholopy reports;

(p)  Recovery room;

(@)  Nurses notes;

1) Medication tecords;

(8)  Outpatlent records;

()  Emergency room records;
(u)  Speocial dlagnostic tests; and,
(v)  Transport Record,

WE REQUEST THAT YOU I'AX TO US A PREBILL BEFORE SENDING THE CD,

Enolosed is a properly exeouted authotization petmitting you to i‘uimsh us with this
information, This authorization has been signed by the son of ; as his personal

representative. An estate has not been opened but we dre enclosing a copy of the death
certificate,

Please be adv1sed that we will pay you a 1easonable fee for providing the electronic
health record or a summary or explanation of such information, in an electrotiic format, but only

so long as the fee does not exceed the cost of labar necessaty to respond this request, See 42
U.S.C.A. §17935(e)(2) (2009); 45 CF.R. §164 524(c)(4) (2002),

In addition, please note that federal law requiies you to act on this request for access to

(patient’s) elecuomc health record no 1at61 than thirty (30) days after your receipt of this request,
45 CFR. §164.524(b) — (d),

Your ldnd,and early attention to this 1cquost is-appreciatpd:—

1y b 1y/you1s, %Z/
Vio et/%e :

Seoxet'uy to Jetry I Meyers

Vpr-
Enclosure




PrePay Notice

- lmﬁ) ‘ FIRST NOTIGE ‘ SEOOND NOTIQE
Batidog Dato Sent: 06/21/2012

Date Sent;

VIOLET POLLIQE Patlont: -

MEYERS EVANS & ASSOCIATES  Acot: SoN:

2790204 , , '

707 GRANT ST Clalm/Fie i 0690

STE 8200 : Order 24582438

PITTSBURGH, PA 16219 Fax ik 412281 A1t

v _ _ : © MG

Reoor'ds raquested from: BUTLER MENMORIAL HOSPITAL o :
Dear Raquester;

lod Inoorporated has been tetalned by the meclloal faclllty listed above to provide release of Information services,
It Is Sur polloy to requlre payment prior to delivating the requested information. Please note this is an estiinated
fee, the final amount may differ "

1Servioe dates requested  {Spaolfio Date(s): 04/00/12.04/16/12.
ltems requested - JALL '

"PERT ITEMS" = Diotated notes, radlology reports, lab reports, speoll test results, eto,
Desotiption J|Quantity Unlt Prloe Extenslon -
* Note: Hard Copy Page Count; 538 1638 $0.00 $0.00

{|Baslo Fea $20,62 1 $20,62 $20.62
Copy Charge $0.34 Per Page, Pages ||, i
6'1'5 478 $0.34 $162.52
Copy Charge $1.03 Per Page, Pages :

D160 40 $1.03 ‘ $41.20
Copy Charge $1.39 Per Page, Pages 1-

oo ! 20 $1,39 $27.80
Shipping 1 $6.26 - $8.26
Sales Tex - 1 $18.22 1$18,22
Pages as per Request: WL 538 [Fee Quote as per Request:|  § 278,61
Notes: ' T T

The recquested medioal Information will be provicled after payment in fullls recelved, Please make payment within
20 days of the first notlos to avold cancellallon of your request, If the patient authorlzatlon has explred by the time
payment Is recelved, a new authorlzation will b required, Please nots thet It may take up to 16 business days
from the date your request Is recelved for your reques

t to be processed, |f you have any questions regarding this
notice, please contaoct Customer Relatlons af 866-420-7455,

| I




Jerry I, MBYERS
meyera@meyarsmadmal.oom

CHARLES E. BVANS
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Tonp R, BRowN
{brown@mayersmedmal.oom

GREGORY R, UNATIN
gunalln@mayersmadmal.com

Tom Genevro

MEYERS EVANS

5 ASSOCIATES, uc

X

Attorneys at Law

May 24, 2012

V.P. Human Resources / HIPAA Compliance

Butler Memorial Hospital
One Hospital Way
Butler, PA 16001

Re;  Patient:
Date of Birth:
Address:

Dear Mr, Genevro:

Please be advised that this office represents

Gulf Tower

707 Grant Strast

- Suite 3200

~ Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phona: (412) 281-4100
Toll-Freo: (888) 817-5745
Fux: (412)281-4111
www.meyotsmedmal,com

» deceased, who was treated

at your hospital from April 9, 2012 through April 15, 2012, We were retained by Mr. ,
' _ -son and petsonal representative to investigate a potential claim for damages arising
out of an incident not occurring at Butler Memorial Hospital. An estate has not yet been opened,

By letter dated May 16, 2012, we requested Butler Memorial Hospital send us, in an
electronic format, a complete copy ofits electronic health record of i
during his admission in April 2012, A copy of that letter and the attached authorization signed
by ) son is enclosed. The letter identified the HITECH Act, 42 US.C.A,
§17935(e) and 45 C.F\R, §164.524(c)(4)(2002) as the basis for providing us the electronic health

record, in an electronic format, for

tespond to the request,

P freatment

a fee that does not exceed the cost of labor necessary to

In fesponse to our letter, we received a prepay notice from 10D, a copy of which is
attached. The prepay notice identified per page copying charges of approximately $278.,00 for
538 pages of the requested medical record, We contacted your medical records department at

Butler Memorial Hospital to determine why the prepay notice identified charges for 538 pages in
8 hard copy when in fact we requested the electronic record in an electronic format. We were
advised that although Butler Memorial Hospital has instituted an electronic medical management
system and can produce the record in an electronic format (i.e, on a CD), the hospital will
produce the electronic record at a reduced fee, albeit exceeding the reasonable cost of labor
necessary to respond to the request, only to the individual patient or his representative,



May 24, 2012
(Page 2 0f 2)

Please note that the regulations implementing the HITECH Aot permit the disclosure of
protected health information pursuant to and in compliance with & valid authorization such as we
provided with our letter of May 16, 2012, See 45 C.F.R. §154.502(a)(1)(iv). When a covered
entity recetves a valid authorization for disclosure of protected health information, the disclosure
must be consistent with such authorization, §164.508(a). '

For purposes of the HITECH Act, the term “disclosure” is defined as “the release,
transfer, provision of, access to, or divulging in any other manner of information outside the
entity holding the information, 45 C.F.R, § 160,103 (emphasis added). Thus, the section of the -
regulations titled “[a]ccess of individuals to protected health information” and specifically the
fee provisions at 45 C.F.R. §164.524(c)(4) apply equally to both an attorney’s request for
disclosure of protected health cate information pursuant to a valid authorization and a request
made directly from the patient or his petsonal representative,

We understand that Butler Medical Center contracted with a third-party service for the
production of medical records, We believe the arbitrary fees imposed by 10D to produce the
electronic medical record directly to the patient, his representative, or his attorney pursuant to
valid authorization, are in excess of the cost of labor necessary to produce the such record in an
electronic format. As such, we believe the charges.are in violation of federal law as enforced by
the Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights,

_ We merely wish 10 examine the electronic medical record pertaining to -
April 2012 admission on a CD and at a cost consistent with the HITECH Act. T would

appreciate if you could contact me to discuss this matter as soon as possible. Your attention to
this matter is appreciated, - :

Very truly yours,
Gregory R. Unatin '

GRU/cac -
Enclosures
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BurLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Pt Ly Yooper

Viee President & Goneral Counse
T24-284-4768 (Phone)
7202844734 (Fax)

June 6, 2012

Gregory R, Unatin, Esquire
Meyers Evans & Associates, LLC
707 Grant Street

Suite 3200

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:
Dear Mr, Unatin:

Your correspondence of May 24, 2012 has been forwarded to my ¢ attention, I will

investigate this matter and respond shortly, Please direct any addmonal correspondence on
this matter to my attention, :

Sincerely

T Ra

Paula L, Hooper
Vice President & General Counsel

PLH/sw

Enclosure

One Hospital Way 724-283-6666 o butlerhealthsystem.org
Butler, PA 16001 800~654-5988 (Volce)

800-654~5984 (TDD)
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INVOICE

lvolee # 20721311

D ' o Inv, Date:  6/12/2012
- Due Date:  6/22/2012

Torms; Net 10
MEYERS EVANS & ASSOCIATES
VIOLET POLLICE Patlent; n
707 GRANT 8T . Account#h 2780204
STE 3200 Clalm/Flle #: 0890
FITTSBURGH, PA 16219

Bhipping Address:

707 GRANT 8T

STE 3200

PITTSBURGH, PA 16219

Faollity: BUTLER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

[Description [[Quantity |{Unit Price|[Extension |

“II* Note: Hard Copy Page Count; 538 538 1$0.00 [$0.00
Baslc Fee $5.00 e 1 1185.00 $5.00
Copy Charge $0.07 Per Page, Pages 1+ 538 . $0,07 $37.66

A Product Total: ' $ 42,66
Postage: $8.25
State Tax: 6.00%
Clty/local Tax: 1.00%
Sales Tax: i $366 . (7.00%)
" @Grand Total: $54.47
_ Credits/Payments: $0.00
Amount Due: _ $54.47

Please Nota: This Information has been disclosed to you from records that may be protected by state and federal

confidentiallty rules (42 CFR, part 2), The federal rules prohiblt you from making any further disclosure of protected

information unless further disclosure Is expressly permitted by written consent of the person to whom it pertaing, or
Is othewiss permltted by 42 CFR, part 2, - :

« Use your credlt card online at payportal, lodincorporated.com

Payment + Use your oredit card by phone at 866-420-7465 Optlon 1

Options; + By mall; please Include the payment sheet (page 2) with your cheok to ensure that your
payment Is properly applled!

fodt InCoTpaTated—TaRID NG, BO-0TE6287
PQ Box 19072, Oreen Bay Wi, 54307-9072 .
Phone: 866-420-7458 Option 1 *Fax: 820-406-6837
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